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to the provisional estimates of the World Tourism Organisation.

[9 AUG.

(¢) The room occupancy in respect of approved hotels in Delhi, by and large, during the first six months of 1983 has shown a decline compared to the corres<-
ponding period of last year.

Indian's balance of trade with USSR

1755. SHRIMATI MAIMOONA SUL-
TAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) what was the balance of trade with the USSR during 1982-83 and what is the balance of trade at present and how far the trade imbalance is likely to be reduced by the end of May, 1983-84; and

(b) what steps are being taken by Government to reduce" the imbalances?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI-
MATI RAM DULARI SINHA): (a)
India's favourable balance of trade with the USSR during 1982-83 (April—January) has been provisionally placed at Rs. 133 crores. Information about the balance of trade in 1983-84 is not available.

(b) Recently, an Inter-Ministerial Working Group and a Standing Working Committee have been set up to monitor India's trade with Soviet Union and to study problems relating to import of equipment and technology from the USSR.
Regular monitoring and review of bilateral trade is carried out with USSR authorities by uy with th, objective of achieving a balanced growth of Indo-Soviet trade.

Indo-Soviet trade Cooperation

1756. SHRIMATI MAIMOONA SUL-
TAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether India and the Soviet Union have recently entered into an agreement for economic and trade cooperation and collaboration in respect of high technology;

1983] Allotted for Relief in 146

/ & K.

(b) if so, what are the details of the agreement; and

(c) what steps have been taken so far, in pursuance thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI-
MATI RAM DULARI SINHA): (a) No,

Sir. No such agreement has been entered into recently.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

12 NOON
Reference to be Repeated

Fast by Shri Gulzari Lal Nanda
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[Mr. Deputy Chairman in the Chair]

ALLEGED EMBEZZLEA/ENT OF

FUNDS ALLOTTED FOR RELIEF AND

REHABILITATION IN JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

SHRI  VISHWAIJIT
SINGH (Maharashtra):

PRITHVUIT
Sir. I wish  to
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[Shri Viswajit Prithvijit Singh] bring to your attention a matter of grave national importance. (Interruptions) Funds for relief and rehabilitation have been embezzled by the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. (Interruptions) Rupees six crores and thirty-two lakhs---------
(Interruptions)
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Please resume your seat. (Interruptions)
Don't get agitated so much.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now
you have drawn the attention of the Chair. You have given notice. That notice will be considered. I think the Chairman will take a decision in a day or two.
Why are you worried about it? (Interruptions)
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let me clarify one position. Some members ais bringing to notice that they have given some Calling Attention Notices regarding some matters....

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI (Madhya
Pradesh): It is not 'some matters'. After the record that has just been heard, it is not 'some matters*. It has ceased to be 'some mstters'.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We shall consider the notices that you have given and if it is thought that it should be admitted for Calling Attention or Tn some other way, it will be decided; no problem.
Why should you get agitated? When the matter ia, taken up, then you can make your observations. At this stage you cannot raise a discussion on that point.

SHRI SYED SIBTE RAZI (Uttar Pradesh): Some Members on the Treasury Benches and some on that side also want an immediate discussion on those points because that Government embezzled money....

SHRILAL K. ADVANI:Iam ona point of order..............

(Interruptions)
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Nothing to be recorded.
{Interruptions)

150

I would appeal to honourable Members, we cannot have a discussion on the subject on which you have given a notice.
This is not the occasion for that. It will not be proper if you start this procedure;
it will be very difficult if everytime the matter of a Calling-Attention Notice is to be discussed like this. That is not proper. (Interruption) Mr. Visvajit, 1 think you have made your point. I don't think a clarification is required at this stage. If we enter into a discussions, it will create a problem... .(Interruptions)

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: I am on a point of order. Till now, very often matters raised....
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SHRI LAL K. ADVANIL: I am on a point of order. Till now, very often matters raised....
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SHRI J. K. JAIN: There is no point of order in this now.
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{Interruptions) 1 promise 1 will this the
and he will take a decision in the matter. me tell don't think you

further clarification.
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convey

feeling to honourable Chairman discussion on the
merits
the
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He

is the wusual procedure that you to go into case.
You
raised
able
on them. That
—Now, in famairness, the members of the
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA (Maharashtra);

raise a point of order. (Interruptions).

cannot matter.

certain before honour-

Chairman. will decision

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: You have allowed me to raise a point of order.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, you have
allowed me to raise a point of order.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes.
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—Now_ in fairness, the members of the pDR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Mr. Deputy National Conference should be allowed Chairman, Sir, I think Mr. Advani has to have their say. That is all thainot been either fair or correct. There I want to say. have been numerous instances here where

- . = . the Members had got agitated when a
- - Tﬁﬁt w (WT ?’EW} " certain grave matter had come to their "I HiRZ AT HWIET ﬂfT’I I H% notice. Mr. Antulay's case is a case in gt T TeraT. L (F39EAm) point. There have been several other i . cases also. Therefore, to say that since a gt Fuaahl o UF TS WIT notice has been given for a Calling-Atten-
e i = T WIS ATET Agr tion Motion and the Members, simply be-
; ~ cause they belong to the ruling party,

sear ? 1 cannot raise it here, is not correct and this

= m{m: P ;ITR';'T g kind of an attitude that the Members of

‘ - - the opposition on certain issues have a pri-
f& lgawe WTP{T‘” LS vilegegp position and that they alone Ean TJET 1:_‘]_ i (tmr"f) raise them, and that the Members belonging to our side of the House, even if they st guEaia: W9 WY BT feel agitated—they do feel agitated be-Wai (HW) cause their own Government is not taking certain action—cannot raise them, is not DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA (Maharashtra): @ correct attitude. Why should we not haver
MR. Deputy Chairman, Sir ............... an  opportunity? Thsrefore, to say that
. . unless a proper procedure is followed,
St AT ﬁ'ﬁi ERGEIRIG nothing should be mentioned in the warET, | amr_ﬁq) a7l ﬁm%ir House, is not correct. Mr. Advani knows
) it very well and Mr. Advani has been (mma ) the Leader of this House. (Interruptions).
St gyearais A7 TEAT ATAA
#Afam | os Mr Zakaria SHRI MANUBHAI  PATEL (Gujarat):

What prevents your Government from
=it mm . xwm, EAT taking action? (Interruptions).

IE 3 am ¥ seEnEu

7 I AT A ' DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Therefore,
SHRI SYED SIBTEY RAZI: Sir, hegj;

is trying to curb the rights of the Members. Every Member has a right to

. . . SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Why
raise a point of order. (Interruptions).

don't you take action? You want to use
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Mr. Deputy the floor of the House? (Interruptions).
Chairman, Sir, ...........

it TrewaT Yag o ITewiafa s
= * Ferg af DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Therefore, o1 w71 78§ . (3UEEm) Sir, it is a matter of grave importance and
_ -~ you will find many precedents that even wt gwEwefa o WEOIAE AT pefore Calling-Attention ~ notice has ffso 1 9 0F UEHT F /1, 7!l @7 been allowed or is accepted, Members ' have been allowed to express their views and certainly, Sir, you should give this MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ihave Opportunity to Mr. Singh to say what he called Dr. Zakaria and not you. has to say in this matter. Thousands of

R oA oo

& precedents can be. . . .(Interruptions)

o @R fRg: weeT, g :
a@ Ik g gw i : Wt TRvErfag: Tw WD A
© gfar ) sy gadt w1 g oo
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please take your seats. (Interruptions) Mr. Bhandare,, please.

W dArge foay Tt ¢ foo0g g
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: I can call all of you. (Interruptions) Please lake your seats. (Interruptions)

SHRT MURLIDHAR  CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE (Maharashtra): Mr.
Deputy Chairman, Sir, I find that sobriety and dignity are the first casualties... .

SOME HON. MEMBERS: From your side. (Interruptions)

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Organised... . (Interruptions) from your side.
(Interruptions)

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Please listen to me.

Sir, yesterday I raised three points in regard to Jammu and Kashmir Government, about which I have given, in one case, notice of a motion and, in two cases, Calling Attention Notices. The first is about the rigging of elections in Jammu and Kashmir. (Interruptions)

SHRI HAREKRUSHNA  MALLICK
(Orissa): What about Assam? (Interruptions)

[RAJYA SABHA]
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: One by one. (Interruptions)

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: This fe a very serious question.... (Interruptions)

SHRI J. K. JAIN: Stop him. (Interruptions)

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Sir, this is a very serious question because it encroaches upon the Members' right to move any particular subject for discussion in the manner provided under the Rules. 1 have also given a Calling Attention Notice on the utterances of Jammu and Kashmir Law Minister saying that the Jammu and Kashmir Constitution does not permit the transfer, of the Chief Justice of Jammu and Kashmir.. (Interruptions) 1 have stated that he has violated the oath of allegiance which he has taken.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You
can make all these points if a discussion is allowed.

F[ 1 Transliteration in Arabic script.
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SHRI MURLIDHAR
KANT BHANDARE: The

which 1raised was.... (Interruptions)

SHRI J. K. JAIN: Let hirn have say. (Interruptions) 1 have to protect
(Interruptions)

SHRI

CHANDRA-
third  point

his
him.

MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE: Yesterday I this point. But you did not listen If yesterday you had listened to assured that this matter would be into, probably today such things have been avoided. The third point I raised was that it was in yesterday's papers that there were reports from the Comptroller and Auditor-General of India that hundreds of crores of rupees which have been given by the Centre have been misappropriated and embezzled.
Sir, it is not correct for the opposition to say that issues of this vital importance which go to the root of the constitutionality of several problems and the free democratic way of life can be ignored. Free polling and embazzlement running into crores of rupees are matters which cannot be postponed compelling us to wait for you patiently to decide. You don't decide also. I would like you to tell what you are doing about them.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Since it concerns the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General, it is not possible to take it and j up. The notice has been received in looked

would

the office only yesterday. It was received some time during the day.
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SHRI HANSRA] ~ BHARDWAJ W, FIA A AIH AU, FaA aF (Madhya Pradesh): The question is T i about embazzlement. He is evading the E} T’ ¥ " tz question. ( =qzee )

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Order,
Wt wlwdE wiGe : qWE FE e,

% foy gw dux §, AfFR ag =ad

frimm & W wg =@ oa= W) R Ha R

HHA, HI{ qEq
SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: You are

(““m ') opposing Tamil Nadu. You are opposing
’ West Beneal. (Interruptions)}
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S/ AT 9Ew : qE gEd @
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[t atilaman, o aekas o5 SIS ot dor fosd vt ;Wi e SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RTED- a7 faqst ( . . seaaw)

DY (Andhra Pradesh). You don't want fo give any chance to us; either U.P. or Bitnu.
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+ Transliteration in Arabic script. (Interruptions) st Feaamfd : wq uF sgaEy
FT 99 A9 @I g, TAN a A g
':':F?rﬂ_ L (meT‘r) Order please.

qr faesfa qedtfoa fog @ o
T "B, HrT a8 g 7
# 0% BT {0 AT AT FEAT wEA F
g T 69 |

=59, § qgd; arm AT 98 waAr
1gar g % & ot gz far st
% 379 ggwa g frag o\ %z @
gwgiax fwag saa 7 fs ot oy
FAL R E
Those matters which are state subjects cannot be discussed in this House. 1 totally agree with them. Therefore, I say that the embezzlement of Rs. 52.65 crores in the Food and Civil Supplies cannot be discussed in this House. The embezzlement of Rs. 48.75 crores in the Building and Roads cannot be discussed in this House. Th, embezzlement of..
(Interruptions) Rs. 28.72 crores of the Electricity Department cannot be discussed in this House. (Interruptions) The embezzlement of Rs. 25.32 crores of the Mechanical Stores cannot be discussed in this House. (Interruptions) The embezzlement of Rs. 15.84 crores of the Forests cannot be discussed in this House.
The embezzlement of Rs. 14.10 crores...
(Interruptions) cannot be discussed in this House. (Interruptions)

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH (West Bengal):
Sir, am on a point of order.

a

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please conclude now.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Sir, am on a point of order.

ot grmwafa: 9zF A
' Please” conclude now.
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SHRI VISHVAIJIT PRITHVUIT
SINGH); The embezzlement of Rs. 5.34 crores on animal husbandry cannot be be discussed in this House. The embezzlement of Rs. 2J,2 crore! cafBfloT be discussed in this House; the embezzlement of. (Interruptions)... Rs. 2.58
crores on animal husbandhy cannot be discussed in this House... (Interruptions)
..the embezzlement of Rs. 17.31 crores of rural development. . .(Interruptions)
... cannot be discussed in this House...

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO
(lammu and Kashmir): 1 have the right to reply, Sir.

SHRI VISHVAIIT PRITHVUIT
SINGH: Mike please, I will speak from there... (Interruptions)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please go to your seat.

I would request the Members not to make themselves a laughing stock like this. If you have to raise a point, that is quite clear. Please conclude now...
(Interruptions).. . No, 1 don't allow it;
this is too much... (Interruption). Mr.
Jain, please sit down.

On the point raised by Shri Advani, I think I have already said, the' nSatnTr will be looked into by tbe Chairman. The matter is not so simple as the hon. Members seem to make before the House. It concerns certainly the State Government;
the report has been submitted to the State Assembly or the State Government. Therefore, I would request you to bear with me. The notice was received only yesterday. The Chairman will look into it and give his decision. Now the matter is closed. . . (Interruptions).

SHRI GHULAM RASOOL MATTO:
I have the right to reply.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: You promised to allow me also to make my point.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN-. The matter is over now.
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